

Order No.47 dated 09-09-2025

The record is put up today on behalf of accused person Pulak Mondal by his ld.advocate on the ground to move an application for bail .

Ld.Spl.PP is present.

The application seeking bail is taken up for hearing. It is submitted by ld.counsel that he is lying in custody for a considerable period and he is quite innocent and did not commit any offence as alleged. It is submitted that he has his permanent home and hearth and there is no scope of abscondance and accordingly it is prayed to release him on bail on any condition.

Heard ld.Spl.PP who raises objection against the prayer and submits that the trial has already been commenced and schedule for evidence of prosecution witnesses has been fixed. It is submitted that the allegation against the accused and another is very severe in nature and at this stage, if the accused person is bailed out, the entire proceeding of trial will be vitiated and he prays to reject the prayer for bail.

Heard both the sides. Considered.

Perused the case record and I find that on 04.03.2025 charge was framed against the accused person along with another and six witnesses have already been examined by the prosecution and the next schedule for examination of prosecution witnesses is fixed on and from 03.11.2025. It appears from record that the allegation against the accused person and others is very severe in nature. Considering the stage of hearing of the case, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail as prayed for and the same is rejected.

Todate

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Sd/- C.Chattopadhyay.
Judge, Special Court, N.D.P.S. Act,
Nadia at Krishnagar

Sd/- C.Chattopadhyay.
Judge, Special Court, N.D.P.S. Act,
Nadia at Krishnagar